per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last five trading days up to and including
the date of the Agreement;

(iii) a discount of approximately 19.40% to the average closing price of approximately HK$1.34
per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last 10 trading days up to and including
the date of the Agreement; and

(iv) a premium of approximately 27.1% to the consolidated net assets attributable to equity
holders of the Company of approximately HK$0.85 per Share (equivalent to RMB0.72 per
Share) as at 30 June 2017, based on the consolidated net assets according to the Company’s
interim report for the six months ended 30 June 2017 and the number of issued Shares as at
the date of this announcement.

10

Changes in the Shareholding Structure

Assuming that there will be no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company, set out
below are the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds:

At the date of
this announcement

For illustrative purpose only,
assuming full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds
Number of

Shares
Approximately

%
Number of

Shares
Approximately

%

Directors
Mr. Tseung (100% shareholder of the Vendor)

and his associates (Note 1) 297,500,000 53.89 734,537,037 74.26
Mr. Jin Chungen and his associates (Note 2) 77,500,000 14.04 77,500,000 7.84

Other public Shareholders 177,000,000 32.07 177,000,000 17.90

Total 552,000,000 100 989,037,037 100

Notes:

1. Goldview Development Limited holds 53.89% of the total issued capital of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and it is wholly-owned by Mr. Tseung, a non-executive Director. Accordingly, Mr. Tseung is
deemed to be interested in the same Shares held by Goldview by virtue of Part XV of the SFO. Goldview is
also an associated corporation of the Company.

2. Concord Ocean Ltd holds 14.04% of the total issued capital of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and it is wholly-owned by Mr. Jin Chungen, the Chief Executive Officer. Accordingly, Mr. Jin is
deemed to be interested in the same Shares held by Concord by virtue of Part XV of the SFO. Mr. Jin Chungen